
City of Brookings 

MEETING AGENDA 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
Monday, June 8, 2020, 7:00pm 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 
 
The City Council will meet in Executive Session at 6:00 PM, in the EOC, under the authority 
of ORS 192.600(2)(e) “To conduct deliberations with persons designated by the governing 
body to negotiate real property transactions” ORS 192.660 (2)(f) “To consider information 
or records that are exempt by law from public inspection.” ORS 192.660 (2)(h) “To consult 
with counsel concerning the legal rights and duties of a public body with regard to current 
litigation or litigation likely to be filed.” 
 
CITY COUNCIL 
A. Call to Order 
B. Pledge of Allegiance 
C. Roll Call 
D. Ceremonies/Appointments/Announcements 

1. Brookings-Harbor High School Girls’ Basketball Team [Pg. 3] 
a. Resolution 20-R-1183 

E. Oral Requests and Communications from the audience 
(*Public Comments on non-agenda items – five (5) minute limit per person, please submit Public Comment Form in advance)   
F. Consent Calendar 

1. Approve Council minutes for May 26, 2020 [Pg. 4] 
2. Accept Parks and Recreation minutes for January 23, 2020 [Pg. 6] 

G. Staff Reports/Public Hearings/Ordinances/Resolutions/Final Orders  
1. Park Use Fee waiver for Brookings Harbor High School Class of 2020 Safe & Sober 

event.   [Parks, Pg. 7] 
a. BHHS Safe & Sober Park Use Application [Pg. 8] 

2. Transfer of Appropriations for FY 2019-20 Budget   [F & A, Pg. 10] 
a. Resolution 20-R-1179 Accept grants and donations and make appropriations 

[Pg.12] 
b. Resolution 20-R-1180 Accept insurance proceeds and make appropriations [Pg. 

14] 
c. Resolution 20-R-1181 Appropriation transfers [Pg. 15] 
d. Resolution 20-R-1182 Appropriation transfers [Pg. 16] 

3. Dine & Stay Brookings gift card pilot program and new picnic tables for event use 
[City Manager, Pg. 17] 
a. Dine & Stay Brookings Gift Card Proposal [Pg. 19] 
b. Picnic Table Photo & Price Estimate [Pg. 21] 

4. Update on Plans to reopen Public Life and Business [City Manager] 
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H. Informational Non-Action Items 
1. May Vouchers [Pg. 22] 
2. Committee Vacancies [Pg. 25] 

I. Remarks from Mayor and Councilors 
J. Adjournment 
*Public Comment forms and the agenda packet are available on-line at www.brookings.or.us, at Brookings City 
Hall. Return completed Public Comment forms to the City Recorder before the start of the meeting or during 
regular business hours. 
 
All public meetings are held in accessible locations.  Auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with at least 
72 hours advance notification.  Please contact 469-1102 if you have any questions regarding this notice. 
 
Due to the COVID-19 virus, meeting participants in the council chambers will be limited and social 
distancing of six (6) feet will be required and maintained.  If you would like to view the City Council 
Meeting live, you can via:  
   -Television – Charter Channel 181 
   -Internet – Go to the City of Brookings website at http://www.brookings.or.us 
 
Watch Meeting Live instructions: 1. Visit the City of Brookings website home page. 2. Click on 
Government (top page).  3. Click on City Council (right side). 4. Under Agenda & Meetings click 
Watch Meeting Live. 5. You will need to download the VLC Media Player. Follow directions and links 
for your device.  
 
On computers, it is possible to stream the meetings LIVE by copying and pasting the following link 
inside your web browser:  mms://68.185.2.46:8080 
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RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION 
BROOKINGS-HARBOR HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS’ BASKETBALLTEAM 

 
RESOLUTION 20-R-1183 OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROOKINGS 

COMMENDING THE BROOKINGS-HARBOR HIGH SCHOOL GIRLS’ BASKETBALL TEAM  UPON 

THE OCCASION OF A SUCCESSFUL 2019 - 2020 SEASON 
 

WHEREAS, the Brookings-Harbor High School Girls’ Basketball Team who had an exceptional 
season this year and earned the rank of No. 5 during the season on the OSAA 3A ranking; and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2019-2020  team placed 2nd in the Far West League; and 
 
WHEREAS, the team overall record 20-8; and 
 
WHEREAS, the team is led by Head Coach Chris Schofield, Assistant Coaches Kara Miller, and 
Kyla Siri; and 
 
WHEREAS, the team maintained a 3.15 overall grade point averages; and 
 
WHEREAS, the team took home the Sportsmanship Trophy from the OSAA State Championship 
for the second year in a row; and 
 
WHEREAS, the coaches focused on team culture, being good citizens, support for one another 
on the court, in school and in the community; and 
 
WHEREAS, the coaches and team have brought great esteem upon themselves, their school, 
and our entire community. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Brookings does hereby 
commend Coach Chris Schofield, Coach Kara Miller, Coach Kyla Siri and team members of the 
Brookings-Harbor High School Girls’ Basketball Team and wishes to recognize them for their 
accomplishment, and moreover, encourages all the citizens of Brookings to join in 
congratulating the team. 

 
______________________________________   

Mayor Jake Pieper      
 

 
______________________________________ ___________________________________ 
Councilor Brad Alcorn     Councilor Brent Hodges    
 

  
______________________________________ __________________________________ 
Councilor Ron Hedenskog    Councilor John McKinney 
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City of Brookings 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Council Chambers, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415 

Tuesday, May 26, 2020 
 

Call to Order 
Mayor Pieper called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM 
 
Roll Call 
Council Present: Mayor Jake Pieper, Councilors Brad Alcorn, John McKinney, and Ron Hedenskog; 
a quorum present. 
Staff present: City Manager Janell Howard, Public Works and Development Services Director 
Anthony Baron, and Deputy Recorder Amber Nalls. 
 
Media Present: None 
Others Present:  1 audience members 
 
Consent Calendar 

1. Approve Council minutes for March 23, 2020  
2. Approve Special Council minutes for May 6, 2020 

3. Approve Council minutes for May 11, 2020 

4. Approve Special Council minutes for May 18, 2020 

5. Receive monthly financial report for April 2020 
 

Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded, and Council voted 
unanimously to approve the Consent Calendar. 
 
Staff Reports  

Hemlock Street Improvement Project 
 

Anthony Baron presented the staff report. 
 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded and Council voted 
unanimously to authorize City Manager to proceed with the Dyer Partnership Task 
Order 91 for the design of the Hemlock Street Improvement Project. 
 

Update on Plans to reopen Public Life and Business 
 
Janell Howard presented the staff report.   

City Manager gave updates on COVID-19 Phase 1 opening and on the Hotels who opened up at 
100% for Memorial Day Weekend. All hotels were full during the holiday weekend and reservations 
picked up during the weekdays. Hotel guests have been respectful of COVID-19 rules and 
guidelines that are in place.  

City Manager Janell Howard ask the Council if we should continue the Special Monday Council 
Meetings that are in place due to COVID-19, at this time.  

Councilor Hedenskog remarked to withdrawal from meeting every Monday for Special Council 
Meetings at this time. 
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Councilor Mckinney agreed to withdrawal from meeting every Monday for Special Council Meetings 
at this time. 

Mayor Pieper remarked that we could go back to the normal City Council Meetings. 

 
Adjournment 
Councilor Hedenskog moved, Councilor Alcorn seconded and Council voted unanimously to adjourn 
the meeting at 7:11 PM. 
 

 

 
Respectfully submitted: 

 ATTESTED: 
this            day of           , 2020: 

 

  
 

Jake Pieper, Mayor   Janell K. Howard, City Recorder 
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2020 - 5/31/2020 Jun 03, 2020  02:47PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

05/20 05/11/2020 84458 1314 Bernie Bishop Mazda 20-00-2005 1,613.40- V

05/20 05/11/2020 84582 1314 Bernie Bishop Mazda 10-00-2005 108.51- V

05/20 05/07/2020 84731 5767 Axon Enterprise Inc 10-00-2005 5,922.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84732 313 Brookings Vol Firefighters 10-00-2005 2,250.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84733 715 Budge McHugh Supply 20-00-2005 6,506.91

05/20 05/07/2020 84734 5567 CAL/OR Insurance Specialists Inc 30-00-2005 683.33

05/20 05/07/2020 84735 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 58.67

05/20 05/07/2020 84736 5822 Chaves Consulting Inc 49-00-2005 370.20

05/20 05/07/2020 84737 822 Coast Auto Center 20-00-2005 245.40

05/20 05/07/2020 84738 5827 Coastal Investments LLC 10-00-2005 1,130.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84739 1745 Coastal Paper & Supply, Inc 10-00-2005 537.06

05/20 05/07/2020 84740 1740 Code Publishing Company Inc 10-00-2005 229.50

05/20 05/07/2020 84741 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 2,260.52

05/20 05/07/2020 84742 5939 Country Media Inc 10-00-2005 127.88

05/20 05/07/2020 84743 4746 Curry County Treasurer 10-00-2005 256.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84744 317 DCBS - Fiscal Services 10-00-2005 512.98

05/20 05/07/2020 84745 1 Jason Gutierrez 20-00-2005 192.28

05/20 05/07/2020 84746 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 50-00-2005 361.90

05/20 05/07/2020 84747 153 Ferrellgas 15-00-2005 289.11

05/20 05/07/2020 84748 4646 Frontier 30-00-2005 195.69

05/20 05/07/2020 84749 5004 Galls LLC 10-00-2005 72.29

05/20 05/07/2020 84750 139 Harbor Logging Supply 10-00-2005 1,222.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84751 199 Richard Harper 10-00-2005 400.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84752 4980 iSecure 10-00-2005 40.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84753 162 Kerr Hardware 15-00-2005 801.97

05/20 05/07/2020 84754 328 Les Schwab Tire Center 10-00-2005 2,327.02

05/20 05/07/2020 84755 5368 Marineau and Associates 75-00-2005 2,950.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84756 4443 Napa Auto Parts-Golder's 20-00-2005 16.32

05/20 05/07/2020 84757 4487 Net Assets Corporation 10-00-2005 456.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84758 3159 NorthCoast Health Screening 10-00-2005 45.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84759 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 33.99

05/20 05/07/2020 84760 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 303.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84761 279 One Call Concepts, Inc 25-00-2005 44.10

05/20 05/07/2020 84762 5008 Online Information Services 10-00-2005 74.50

05/20 05/07/2020 84763 5155 Oregon Department of Revenue 10-00-2005 823.75

05/20 05/07/2020 84764 252 Paramount Pest Control 10-00-2005 110.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84765 5991 Eugene Peay 10-00-2005 416.56

05/20 05/07/2020 84766 5101 Pitney Bowes Reserve Acct 10-00-2005 500.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84767 322 Postmaster 25-00-2005 850.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84768 322 Postmaster 10-00-2005 25.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84769 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 101.54

05/20 05/07/2020 84770 3 Wendy Foley 20-00-2005 16.35

05/20 05/07/2020 84771 1840 Rogue Credit Union 15-00-2005 1,356.89

05/20 05/07/2020 84772 5989 Stop Stick Ltd 10-00-2005 493.00

05/20 05/07/2020 84773 4542 Umpqua Bank 45-00-2005 13,806.19

05/20 05/07/2020 84774 2863 Verizon Wireless 10-00-2005 529.42

05/20 05/07/2020 84775 861 Village Express Mail Center 10-00-2005 28.06

05/20 05/07/2020 84776 2122 Cardmember Service 10-00-2005 5,575.09

05/20 05/07/2020 84777 169 Waste Connections Inc 33-00-2005 186.29

05/20 05/07/2020 84778 4220 Woof's Dog Bakery 61-00-2005 38.99

05/20 05/14/2020 84779 2578 Action Trophies 10-00-2005 9.00

05/20 05/14/2020 84780 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 556.84

05/20 05/14/2020 84781 4734 Aramark Uniform Services 10-00-2005 120.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2020 - 5/31/2020 Jun 03, 2020  02:47PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

05/20 05/14/2020 84782 1314 Bernie Bishop Mazda 20-00-2005 1,379.35

05/20 05/14/2020 84783 2121 Bound Tree Medical LLC 10-00-2005 109.29

05/20 05/14/2020 84784 5842 Century West Engineering Corp 33-00-2005 23,561.14

05/20 05/14/2020 84785 5858 CH2M Hill OMI 25-00-2005 109,487.15

05/20 05/14/2020 84786 371 Dept. of Environmental Quality 25-00-2005 360.00

05/20 05/14/2020 84787 3342 Fastenal 15-00-2005 10.02

05/20 05/14/2020 84788 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 50-00-2005 3,722.86

05/20 05/14/2020 84789 3961 Grizzly Fence & Construction 58-00-2005 3,465.00

05/20 05/14/2020 84790 329 New Hope Plumbing 10-00-2005 954.50

05/20 05/14/2020 84791 5584 Northwoods Overhead Door 10-00-2005 1,810.00

05/20 05/14/2020 84792 4 Janna Clemons 10-00-2005 218.00

05/20 05/14/2020 84793 4 Frankie H Pearson 32-00-2005 75.00

05/20 05/14/2020 84794 4 Pelican Bay Arts Association 10-00-2005 296.50

05/20 05/14/2020 84795 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 158.77

05/20 05/14/2020 84796 3 Josh Hopkins 20-00-2005 101.27

05/20 05/14/2020 84797 5457 Speer Hoyt LLC 10-00-2005 860.00

05/20 05/14/2020 84798 169 Waste Connections Inc 10-00-2005 1,016.34

05/20 05/14/2020 84799 5992 Ziply Fiber 30-00-2005 123.07

05/20 05/21/2020 84800 5070 Canon Solutions America 10-00-2005 306.77

05/20 05/21/2020 84801 3015 Charter Communications 30-00-2005 594.98

05/20 05/21/2020 84802 5821 City of Gold Beach 10-00-2005 225.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84803 183 Colvin Oil Company 10-00-2005 1,147.20

05/20 05/21/2020 84804 173 Curry Equipment 10-00-2005 139.94

05/20 05/21/2020 84805 1 Carol Hungerford 20-00-2005 300.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84806 1 Michael Mavris 20-00-2005 203.19

05/20 05/21/2020 84807 1 David McMasters 20-00-2005 268.71

05/20 05/21/2020 84808 371 Dept. of Environmental Quality 20-00-2005 633.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84809 2640 Dyer Partnership Inc., The 51-00-2005 11,932.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84810 5951 Executech Utah LLC 49-00-2005 30.59

05/20 05/21/2020 84811 3342 Fastenal 10-00-2005 29.85

05/20 05/21/2020 84812 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 570.04

05/20 05/21/2020 84813 198 Grants Pass Water Lab 20-00-2005 126.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84814 5994 Jeffrey McMoran 10-00-2005 153.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84815 3789 Oak Street Health Care Center 10-00-2005 150.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84816 4781 OHA Drinking Water Services 50-00-2005 825.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84817 4332 Oregon Assoc Chiefs of Police 10-00-2005 220.50

05/20 05/21/2020 84818 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 149.98

05/20 05/21/2020 84819 5993 Temple Display Ltd 32-00-2005 1,659.90

05/20 05/21/2020 84820 670 Western Equipment Distributors Inc 10-00-2005 1,042.00

05/20 05/21/2020 84821 5992 Ziply Fiber 25-00-2005 1,118.53

05/20 05/22/2020 84822 173 Curry Equipment 50-00-2005 6,799.99

05/20 05/22/2020 84823 2125 State of OR Water Resources Dept 20-00-2005 200.00

05/20 05/22/2020 84824 2125 State of OR Water Resources Dept 20-00-2005 810.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84825 5908 Amazon Capital Services 49-00-2005 109.94

05/20 05/28/2020 84826 5767 Axon Enterprise Inc 10-00-2005 994.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84827 5048 Brookings Harbor Medical Center 10-00-2005 150.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84828 1373 Cascade Fire Equipment 10-00-2005 30.67

05/20 05/28/2020 84829 3015 Charter Communications 10-00-2005 144.98

05/20 05/28/2020 84830 3834 Clean Sweep Janitorial Service 10-00-2005 225.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84831 182 Coos-Curry Electric 10-00-2005 3,929.50

05/20 05/28/2020 84832 1 Shelbi Northrup 20-00-2005 17.47

05/20 05/28/2020 84833 5344 Dooley Enterprises, Inc 10-00-2005 942.22

05/20 05/28/2020 84834 2186 Ferguson Waterworks #3011 20-00-2005 325.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84835 298 Freeman Rock, Inc 15-00-2005 3,119.11

05/20 05/28/2020 84836 5988 Greenfields Outdoor Fitness Inc 58-00-2005 7,500.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84837 5860 Lane Council of Governments 10-00-2005 2,385.87

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings Check Register - Summary Page:     3

Check Issue Dates: 5/1/2020 - 5/31/2020 Jun 03, 2020  02:47PM

GL Check Check Vendor Check GL Account Amount

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee

05/20 05/28/2020 84838 4741 M & J Glazebrook Construction 10-00-2005 114.99

05/20 05/28/2020 84839 5584 Northwoods Overhead Door 10-00-2005 580.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84840 5886 Office Depot Inc 10-00-2005 97.50

05/20 05/28/2020 84841 3561 Oil Can Henry's 10-00-2005 168.11

05/20 05/28/2020 84842 4 Rachael McCluskey 10-00-2005 218.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84843 4 Dennis Triglia 10-00-2005 293.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84844 207 Quill Corporation 10-00-2005 102.86

05/20 05/28/2020 84845 3 James Walker Jr 20-00-2005 700.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84846 3369 Schwabe Williamson & Wyatt PC 20-00-2005 4,518.50

05/20 05/28/2020 84847 142 Tidewater Contractors Inc 15-00-2005 500.00

05/20 05/28/2020 84848 861 Village Express Mail Center 20-00-2005 38.00

          Grand Totals:  259,285.83

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

                       ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: ______________________________________________________

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Summary

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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City of Brookings
898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415     

(541) 469-1102   Fax (541) 469-3650  

analls@brookings.or.us 

Committee Vacancies 

Date:    June  8, 2020 

Re:  Vacant Volunteer Positions 

Following is a list of all Commission/Committee positions and terms currently vacant: 

Position Held By 

Month/

Day 

Year 

Expires 

Term/ 

Years 

Budget Committee #3 VACANT 2/1 2022 3 

Parks & Req Commission 

#2 

VACANT 2/1 2021 2 
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